
I 

I 

Agenda Item; 3 F 2 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

====================================================================== 
Meeting Date: February 27, 2007 

Department: 

Submitted By: Department of Airports 

Submitted For: 

[X] 
[ ] 

Consent 
Workshop 

[ ] Regular 
[ ] Publiic Hearing 

======================================================================= 
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 5 to the 
contract with James A. Cummings, Inc. in the amount of $412,524 for the Long Term Parking 
Garage No. 2 Project at Palm Beach International Airport (PBIA). 

Summary: On May 16, 2006 the BCC approved the Construction Contract (R-2006-0842) 
with James A. Cummings, Inc. for construction services for the Long Term Parking Garage 
No. 2 at PBIA in the amount of $61,666,000. On August 28, 2006 the Department of 
Airports approved Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $15,750 for additional dewatering. 
On November 21, 2006 the BCC approved Change Order No. 2 in the 
amount of $263,493 to provide funds to complete the following items: Replacement of high 
voltage Primary Electric Feeders to the Terminal and Existing Parking Garage and 
associated work; and Revenue Control and High Mast Duct Bank Relocation and associated 
work. On November 20, 2006 the Department of Airports approved Change Order No. 3 in 
the amount of $42,264 for Overexcavation and Backfill required for the removal of unsuitable 
materials encountered during the installation of footings. On January 3, 2007 the 
Department of Airports approved Change Order No. 4 in the amount of $7,542 for site work 
including potholing to determine location of underground utilities and the removal of 
underground abandoned fuel storage tanks. Approval of Change Order No. 5 will provide 
funds to replace the remaining run of high voltage Primary Electric Feeders to the Terminal 
and Existing Parking Garage. There is no additional contract time associated with this work. 
The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) participation for this Change Order is_Q_%. The total 
SBE contract goal including all change orders is 16.28%. Countywide (JCM) 

Background and Justification: The new parking garage is being constructed at a 
previously developed site and various underground utilities have to be relocated to 
accommodate the new garage. The design requires the contractor to relocate portions of the 
main power feed to the Terminal Facility. The Board approved the partial replacement of the 
terminal feeder cables for ACB-2 with Change Order No 2. The Contractor discovered 
during the partial replacement that the existing cables to remain had previously been 
damaged by an apparent over current. There was no practical way of determining this during 
design or prior to construction. The manufacturer of the cable indicated that reusing this 
cable would likely result in a catastrophic failure within 2 months. Due to all high voltage 
feeders being contained in common duct bank and manholes, the decision was made to 
replace all the cables to eliminate future concerns with any of these critical feeders. 

Attachments: 

1. Change Order #5 (3 originals) 

County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

External Revenues (Grants) 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2007 

$412,524 

$412.524 

2008 2009 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No __ _ 

2010 

Budget Account No: Fund 4117 Department 121 Unit A270 Object ~ 
Reporting Category _____ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Funds are available in the account referenced above. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

Tb.is item complies with cuuent 
County policies. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 9/03 
ADM FORM01 
(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 

I -- --

2011 



CHANGE 
ORDER 

Owner Initiate __ Quantity Overruns/Underruns _x__ Differing Site Conditions 
Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes 
Errors/Omissions/In Design 

__ Request By Another Agency/Outside Party 
A. Reimbursable B. Non-Reimbursable 
Other 

PROJECT: Long Term Parking Structure, II PBIA 
TO: James A. Cummings, Inc. 

2101 Centerpark West Dr., Ste. 160 
West Palm Beach, FL 33409 

CHANGE ORDER NO: Five(5) 
· .. COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: PB 05-3 

CONTRACT DA TE: 5/16/2006; 
RESOLUTION NO. R2006-08-42 
DISTRICT# 2 

You are directed to make the following changes to this Contract: 

Install new 500 MCM, 15KV feeder cable and new #1 Cu 600V ground cable for Termina.I feeders ACB-1 and ACB-2. Install new #2/0, 15KV feeder cable and new #4 Cu 600V ground cable for Garage feeder. Work shall be as described in DOA Work Change Directive #3 dated 11/17/06 and JAC Cost Proposal #24 dated 12/26/06, (See attached). There is no contract time associated with this work. 

For the total amount of .......................................................................................... _!_ ••• $412,524.00 • 
i 

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATNE DELAYS OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE-STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT. 

The original Contract sum was .............................................. $ 61,666,000.00 Net change by previous Change Orders ....................................... $ 329,049.00 The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was ............................... $ 61,995,049.00 The Contract Sum will be (increased) by this Change Order ....................... $ 412,524.00 The new Contract Sum including Change Order will be ................. ·., .......... $ 62,407,573.00 The Contract Time will be (increased) (decreased) by ........................... (-0-) days. The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is ............ . November 2, 2007. 

WALKER PARKING CONSULTANTS 
Engineer~ 
4902 Eisenhower Blvd., Ste. 281 
Address 

a Florida 33634 
ddress 

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229 

Date: ________ _ 

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 

ATTEST; Sharon R. Bock 
Clerk and Comptroller 

(Deputy Clerk) Date 

Approved as to Form and Legal 
APPROVED AS TO TERMS sufficiency: 
AND CONDITIONS: 

B~~ 
Director of Airports 

( County Attorney) Date 



'\ 

WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE 

TO CONTRACTOR: James A Cummings, Attention: Sl'ewartCoulter WCD NO: 3 ----+--------
PROJECT: Long Term Parking S1ructure No. 2, PBIA PROJECT NO: 

OWNER: Palm Beach County Department of Airports 

ENGINEER: Walker Parking Consultants 

The following additions, deletions, or revisions to the Work have been ordered and authorized: 

l·iMiH·iMii-iiWLM 
Provide and install new electrical feeder cables as follows: 

Terminal Feeder ACB-1 - Install new 500 MCM, 15KV feeder cable and new #1 Cu,600 V Green ground cable from MH-4 to existing switch gear at Revenue Control; AND from MH-1A to ACB-1 gear, Include installation of new termination kits at all gear and splices where necessary (angle pulls). 

Termjnal Feeder ACB-2 - Install new 500 MCM, 15KV feeder cable and new #1 Cu 600 V Green ground cable from MH-4 to existing switch gear at Revenue Control; AND from MH-1 A to ACB-2 gear . Include installation of new termination kits at all gear and splices where necessary (angle pulls). 

Garage Feeder - Install new #2/0, 15KV feeder cable and new #4 Cu 600 V Green ground cable from MH-4 to existing switch gear at Revenue Control AND from MH-"NA" to existing garage transformer. Include installation of new termination kit at transformer, switch gear at Revenue Control, and splices where necessary (angle pulls). 

IHMM·lrlMMiil:i·M 
During the planned "partiar replacement of the terminal feeder cables for ACB-2, it was discovered that the existing cables that were to remain had previously been damaged by an apparent over current. There was no practical way of determing this during design or prior to construction, The manufacturer of cable indicated that reusing this cable would likely result in a. catastrophic failure within 2 months. Due to all high voltage feeders being contained in common duct bank and man holes, decision was made to replace all cables to eliminate future concerns with any of these critical feeders. 

MtiiMifHHb•§hll§•Blhl.t.P·HdilMl,IM 

It is understood that this Work Change Directive will not change the Contract Price or Times, but is evidence that the parties expect a Change Order to be subsequently issued reflecting any changes. 

Ordered By: Jerry Allen 
_ __,:._....;;_ __________________ _ 

Recommended By: 

Copy: 
Owner 
Engineer 
Field File 

Ron Mattingly 

er 

Engineer 

B-7 

November 17, 2006 
Date 

November 17, 2006 
Date 

REV 10/95 FORM 436 



17-NOV;-2005. 13: 02 FROM-James A. Cumminis, Inc. 

AP,.riniCom,oany_ b 
Novem er 17, 2006 

CH2MHill 
800 Fairway Drive 
Suite 350 
Deerfield. Fl .. 33634 

Attenlion: Ron Mattingly 

RE: Palm Beach County Department of Ail'ports 
Lons Term Parking Strucmre No. 2 
Existing I 5k.v Cables 

Dear Mr. Mattingly, 

5616551982 T-896 ~p. 002/002 F-505 
Ja es A. t;ummmgs, m . 

eneral Contractors 

West Palm Beach Ott;ce 
2101 Gentrepark West Drive, Suite 60 

l
. es1 Palm 8eacn, FL 33409 

PhOne: (561) 655-1982 
Fax: (561) 655-1985 

The splicing compaoy (EPS) encountered a problem with existing cable at MH #4 on Wednesdai·, 
November 15, 2006. The copper conduc~or had melted into the inner insulation and scmiconduc or 
marerial. This made stripping the existing cable in preparation for rhe splice to new cable nearly 
impossible. EPS contacted the cable manufacturer and was advised lhat this could only have ha ptned if 
rhe cable had reached a temperature of 400 degrees F. They further advised that even if it were ossible to 
splice the cable, they believe the exisdng cable would experience a catastrophic failure within twb momhs. 
We info11ned the Owner of these issues that same evening. 

Pllil Woodard of DOA met with us on sile Thursday morning, November 16, 2006. We observed physical 
samples of the ~xisting cable. It wa.s agreed that samples would be sent to the cable manufacturer for 
testing and written recommendations. 

Subsequently we have been issued Work Change Directive (WCD) #3 that authorizes us to proceed with 
providing and installing new feeder cables and that a Change Order will be issued for this woli~. We have 
been authorized to work (pulling cable and splicing for ACB2) this weekend and through the Th3.f!ksgiving 
holiday. After the holiday rush, November 28, 2006, we can resume work in the main eli;ictTical rpom. As 
a result of these events, we will be unable to bring ACB2 back on line before thanksgiving. · 

Sincerely 

~--~ 
Stewart Coulter 
Prqject Manager 

cc: Phil Woodard, DOA 
Keith Pare, JAC 
John Church, JAC 
Geoff Bunnell, JAC 
File - CH2M Correspondence 

Cantral Florida Office: 1170 Celebratlon Blvd. • Suite 105 • Celebration, FL 34747 • Phone; (321) 939-0583 • Fax: (321) 939-1998 
Fort Lauderdale Office: 3575 N.W. 53rd Street• Fort 1-auderdale, Fl- 33308 • Phone: (954) 733-4211 • Fax: (954) 485-9688 



,,,. 
Ja es A. Cummings, In 

eneral Contractors 

"-aumrnings 

1IJ]J1u 
2101 entrepark West Drive, Suite 60 

West Palm Beach, FL 33409 
• Phone: (561) 655-1982 

Fax: (561) 655-1985 

A Perini Company 

December 26, 2006 

CH2MHil1 
800 Fairway Drive 
Suite 350 
Deerfield, FL 33634 

Attention: Ron Mattingly 

RE: Palm Beach County Department of Airports 
Long Term Parking Structure No. 2 

CP # 24 (WCD #3) Furnish and Install New Electrical Feeder Cables (Change Proposal) 

Dear Mr. Mattingly, 

Attached herewith, please find the breakdown of costs, along with back-up, totaling $412,524.00 to Furnish and Install 
New Electrical Feeder Cables in accordance with Work Change Directive (WCD) #3, dated November 17, 2006, as 
~~ ' 

Terminal Feeder ACB-1-Install new 500 MCM, 15KV feeder cable and new #I Cu 600 V Green ground qable from 
MH-4 to existing switch gear at Revenue Control; AND from MH-lA to ACB- I gear. Include installation $fnew 
termination kits at all gear and splices where necessary (angle pulls). 

Terminal Feeder ACB-2 - Install new 500 MCM, 15KV feeder cable and new #1 Cu 600 V Green ground cable from 
MH-4 to existing switch gear at Revenue Control; AND from MH-1 to ACB-2 gear. Include installation of new 
termination kits at all gear and splices where necessary (angle pulls). 

Garage Feeder-Install new #2/0, 15KV feeder cable and new#4 Cu 600 V Green ground cable from MH-4 to existing 
switch gear at Revenue Control; AND from MH-"NA" to existing garage transformer. Include installation of new 
termination kit at transformer, switch gear at Revenue Control, and splices where necessary (angle pulls). 

Please review and issue a Change Order to the contract in the amount of $412,524.00 in order to authorize J~es A. 
Cummings.Inc. to proceed with the work. We respectfully reserve our right to request additional time shouM it become 
apparent this work will delay the completion of the Project. 

This Proposal will remain in effect for a period of fifteen ( 15) days. Acceptance subsequent to this time shall be 
subject to review and change. 

Sincerely 

James A Cummin~ I~ 

~ 
Project Manager 

cc: Phil Woodard, DOA 
John Church, JAC 
Geoff Bunnell, JAC 
File - Cost Proposal #24 

Central Florida Office: 1170 Celebration Blvd. • Suite 105 • Celebration, FL 34747 • Phone: (321) 939-0583 • Fax: (321) 939-1998 
Fort Lauderdale Office: 3575 N.W. 53rd Street • Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 • Phone: (954) 733-4211 • Fax: (954) 485-9688 



item No. 

1 

3 

! 

PBIA longterm Parking i\!o. 2 
Project Number PB-05-3 

Provide and lnstali t~ew Electrical feeder 
Cables {v'\fork Change Directive No. 31 

See Attached Proposal from Hypower 

JAC (Supervision) 

SUBTOTALS 
SALES TAX@6% 

PAYROLL TAXES&. INSURANCE (PT!) 
TAXED SUBTOTALS 

I 
I Materii8.l 

I 
I 
I ·, 
1 

Labor 
I Subcontract 
! / Lump Sum 

' 

' I 
$381,568 

$3,800 

I 
' 

,__ ___ -'-..... --'--'--.,___....;. ___ ...__. 

MATERIAL TOTAL 
LABOR TOTAL 

SUBCONTRACT/LUMP SUM 
SUBTOTAL OF COSTS 

$0 
$5,027 

$381,568 
$386,595 

OH&P (5%)!--__ $"-1_9._,0_78--1 
SUBTOTAL $405,673 

OH&P (15%) 1-----$_7_54-!I 
SUBTOTAL $406,427 

BONIJS ___ $ __ 4 __ ,0_64-t 
II\ISURANCE 1--__ $ __ 2.._,0_32--1 
SUBTOTAL .__"-$4_1_2~,5_24_,. 

TOTAL < $412,5241 



5913 Northwest 31
st 

Avenue Fort Lauderdale, FL 3309 Phone: 954-978-9300 Fax: 954-978-8666 

Date: 12/217/2006 

Project: Palm Beach County Department of Airports 
Long Term Parking Structure No 2 

Project Number: 759 
Proposal: # RCO #0759-04 

Subject: Install additional 1 Skv cables for manhole relocation as per 
Owner's Work Change Directive #3. 

Attention: Stewart Coulter 

Contractor: James A Cummings, Inc. 

Dear Mr. Coulter, 

We propose to increase our existing contract total by the amount of 
three hundred eighty one thousand five hundred sixty seven dollars and 
sixty one cents ($381,567.61) for providing additional 15kv feeders to 
complete the relocation of the manholes that are in conflict with the . 
proposed location of elevator tower as per WCD# 3 and the attached 

1 breakdown. 

Excluded 

• Restoration of existing sidewalk, asphalt pavement, and sod. 

Hypower is proceeding with the work as directed by WCD #3 and James A Cummings. 



- -- - - -

i 
I ' ' 8896-981> (t>S6) :xe::1 • ~~lv-££L (t>S6) :eU0ljd • 60£££ 1::1 'e1epJepne7 IJ0::f • l88JJS PJ£S "M"N SLS£ :eo11JO e1epiepne7 jJ0::f 866~-6£6 (~<::£) :xe::1 • £890-6£6 (~<::£) :eU0ljd • LvLv£ 1::1 'U0!lBJqe1eo • so~ ei,ns • ·p1119 U0!lBJQ818O OU~ :eomo BP!J0l::f IBJJU8O 
'1 

! 

-
REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER 

ESTIMATE WORKSHEET 

PROJECT:_Palm Beach lnt'IAirpwtParldng Garage fl.a Date: 12/21/2006 ESTIMATE No. RCO# t:4 Rev. DESCRIPTION: Manhole Relocation. Additional Feeder Cables for Primary and Back-up to Terminals. - Work ange Directive No #3 OWNER :Palm Beach County Aviation Dept CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: James A Cummings Inc 
Unit of 

Measur 
e Qtv. DESCRIPTION Cost/Unit M. Laborl.,lnlt ft 6876 #500MCM ~~!5:~1::1~ s 15.54 S 1 .. 0.()725 ft 3936 #500MCM $ ..... , -· 

15:54 $ 61 .· 
- . ... - .... ·: 0.0725 ft 1200 . ~ooMcM 

$ .... 15.54 $ 18648.00 ··oJ;ns ft 4004 #1 Cu 600v. Ground for #600 MCM (15kv) feeder $1.4850 $ 5.945.94 0.0250 ft 1719 #2/01 15kv from MH-4 to MH-2 via MH-3 $ 657 $ 11.293.83 0.0375 ft 984 #2/01 15kv t'roni MH~2 to WP .aear v~ MH~1 .. s 6.57 $ .· 6.464.88 .. 0.0375 ft 744 #2/01 15kv 1 from NH-NA to transformer tm oar_,,. $ 6.57 $ 4888.08 0.0375 ft 1149 #4 Cu 600v. Ground for #2/0 (15kv) feeder $0.7460 $ 857.15 0.0172 ft 20612 Remove existino cables $ - 0.0200 ea 12 #500 MCM (15kvj sPiices $ 250.00 $ 3000.00 5.3000 ea 24 #500 MCM (15kvl stress cone terminati.:ins t6l aeari $ 250.00 $ 6000.00 7.5000 ea 3 #2/0(15kv snlices .. .. $ 241.00 $ 723.00 3.8750 ea 3 #2/0 (15kv l st,:e&s cone terminf,IJic,ns I@ aears $ 241.00 $ 723.00 3.8750 ea 3 #2/0(15kv I break elbows (Cl aamne transformer $241.00 $ 723.00 4.5000 ea 12 #1. Cu eoov. Gr<~Utlq solioe/tem.lination. ... $5.0000 $ 60.00 >.8700 ea 3 #14 Cu 600v. Ground snHceltermination $5.0000 $ 15.00 1).6200 ea 45 Firenroofina of medium vort..""" =hlAs @ manl]oles !I.AJ.OOOQ s 900.00 1).6900 -ea 45 Testino of cables $ - .0000 ea 12 Maintenance of Traffic $152.4000 $ 1828.80 .0000 
$ -
$ -... - . NON-PRODUCTIVE LABOR COST SUB-TUTAL $230,089.16 FOREMAN HOURS 

0 FOREMAN LABOR RATE 
$0.00 iSeles Tax@ &.GO% $13805.35 FOREMAN LABOR COST 
$0.00 TOTALS $243,894.51 FORE. LABOR BURDEN 157.42) $0.00 JOB DURATION Averaae Labor. <ate with Burden TOTAL 

$0.00 Direct Labor JOB EXPENSES DOI.LARS ALTERNATES LABOR BURDEN@ 0.00 % PROJ. MGMT. @0.()0 % 
$0.00. LABOR COST -· PROJ. ENGINEERING@! 0.00 % $0.00 FOREMAN LABOR COST SPECIAL INSURANCE 

MATERIAL COST '1 PERMIT & INSPECTION FEES N/C EXPENSE COST : EXPENDABLE TOOLS ti.1}3.00% $2277.~ TOTAL PRIM!; COST I F-150Truck 3unitx33rilMI $12 771.00 SUBCONTRACTORS I 1-Ton boxvan 1unitx33,_ $3663.00 
Wire Trailer 1 unit x 33 d'""' $1551.00 SUB-TOTAL Wire Pullirm Truck 1.l!nitx33g~ . $3,663.00 CONTRACTOR MARKUP tm 10.0C iAlr Compressor .1. uni! X ~ Jjays $3,135.00 SELLIN(; PRICE Backhoe 

Compactor 
NOTES: TOTALSALE 

$0.00 
$27,060.73 SUBCONTRACTORS 

coq-Qc:Q /1.Qq\ :xe-1 
7.QRI-GC:Q /Lac:\ :euo11a 
7~4\upBeR WIBrl !S8M $0.00 
S 'e11pa )S8M >peda11ua:,autH11l: W. 31st Avenue, Fort l.auderdafe, Flodda 33009 - Phone: (954)978-0300 - Fax: {954)978-8666 :>!HO 4:>eag W!'ed )SaM 

SJ 
·::,u1 

oJ::>eJJuoo I eJauao 
's6u,wwno ·v sawer 

hltp:llwww.hypowerlnc.com 

! 

- -

EXT. LAB. HRS 
498.51 
285.36 
87.00 

100.10 
64.46 
36.90 
27.90 
19.76 

412.24 
63.60 

180.00 
11.63 
11.63 
13.50 
10.44 
1.86 

31.05 
45.00 
12.00 
0.00 
0.00 

1912.94 

1912.94 
$39.69 

$75,924.40 
$0.00 

$75.924.40 
$0.00 

$243894.51 
$27060.73 

$346,879.65 
$0.00 

$346.879.65 
$34.687.96 

. $381,567.61 
$0.00 

$381,567.61 

·--'· -- Bdlf ,I ............,-
11 I 

.!_I_!_ 
~ 9U98 

- r:J " ....... 

"' / 

I 



from: Mattingly, Ron/Fll 
Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2006 10:19 AM 
To: 'sc1@JamesACummings.com' 
Cc: jcc@JamesACummings.com; Phil Woodward; 'Cynthia Portnoy' 
Subject: Cost Proposal #24 

Stewart, 

We have reviewed your Cost Proposal #24 for furnishing and installing new electrical feeder cables. The prices are acceptable 
with the exception of the material and labor cost associated with the 150 KVA generator. It is our position that as part of the bas 
bid, it was/is the contractor's responsibility to provide continuity of electrical service during construction and that the need for a 
generator would be the same regardless of the cable that is being added. 

Please revise and resubmit the cost proposal minus the generator cost. 

Thanks 
Ron 

,-



SCHEDULE# 2 

I 

Co 

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SSE OR M/WBE SUBCONTRACTOR 

PROJECT N?-. .Pe,,-o.s--3: PROJECT NAME: L toem +tA.c:K,n9-C,~Rt9GB- n 
TO: ;!A C11-h'.11 01 t O G _s 

(Name of Prime Bidder) 

The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as a(n) - (check one or more, as applicable): 

Small Business Enterprise __ Minority Business Enterprise __ 
Black_·__ Hispanic __ Women __ Caucasian __ Other (Please Specify) ______ _ 
Date of Palm Beach County Certification: _________________ _ 

The unclersi,gned is prepared to perform the folJowing described ,vork in connection vvith the above project (Specify in detail, particular work items or par-ts thereof to be performed): 

Line 
Item No. - Jtem Description - Qty/Units Unit Price - Total Price 

C> 

at the following price $ ___ 0-=------------------------------(Subcontractor's quote) 
I 

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contrct with Palm Beach County 

If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of thrs subcontract to a non-certified SB subcontractor, the amount of any such subcontract must be stated: $ __ 0 ___________ _ 
The undersigned subcontractor understands that the provision of this form to prime bidder does not prevent subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders 

(Print name of SBE-M/WBE Subcontractor) 

By: _______ ..,.· ______ _ 
(Sign,.ure) 

(Print name/title of person executing on behalf 
of SBE-M/WBE Subcontractor) 

Date: ________________ _ 



Co,(:' SL _JULE I 

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE SUBCONTRACTORS 

. PROJECT NO. P /3 1)6-_ ,Y 

tel~ 

PROJECT NAMl-., f1:l r JS I IVG 0 ~r116 e Cf= 
NAME OF PRIME BIDDER: .J"' ~ c,,.JM t?'.) I f\J (? S 

CONTACT PERSON: L--r-.l!f'V~ C OU~ 

ADDRESS ____________________ .,--___________ _ 

PHONE NO: ______________ FAX NO: __________ -..---'---~ 

BID OPENING DATE: ___________________ _ 
DEPARTMENT: ____________________ ~=----------~-

PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES OF SUBCONTRACTORS 
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• * ......................... ** * •••••••••••• * •••••• ** ••• *** ............. * ••• * ............. * •••••••••• *** ..................... ** ........ * •••••• * ...................... "'* ............... * ••• * •••••••••••••••••• * •••••• 

Name, Address and Subcontract Amount 
Phone Number ·- · (Check one or both Categories) 

Minority Business Small Business Black ................................................ ' ............................. ·····-· ....................................................................... _ ............................ ···-··· ................ . Hispanic Women Caucasian Other (Please Specify)· 

/V / ~ ~ .. ;i, $ 

I 
D • 2. $ $ $ $ $ 

3. • • $ $ $ $ $· 

4. • • $ $ $ $ $ 

5. • • $ $ $ $ $ \ 

'' 
(Please·u·se additional sheets if necessary) Total $ $ $ $ $ 

Total Bid Price $. __ ..,,d""""'------- Total Value of SBE Participation $ 0 --~~------""--'-----
NOTE: 1. The amounts listed on this form must be supported by the Subcontractors prices included on Schedule 2 in order to be counted toward goal attainment. 

· 2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or an MIWBE. If firms are certified as both an SBE and M/WBE, please indicate the dollar amount under the appropriate 
category. 

3. M/WBE information is being collected for tracking purposes only. 



PRODUCER 
Aon Risk Services, Inc of 
1001 Brickell Bay Drive 
Suite 1100 
Miami FL 33131 USA 

PHONE-(866 283-7122 

INSURED 

James A. Cummings, Inc. 
3575 NW 53rd Street 

FAX- (847) 953-5390 

Fort Lauderdale FL 33309 USA 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY 
AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTI~ICA TE HOLDER. THIS 
CJ;J,ff!FICA TE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE 
CQWRAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

1NsJiUJ,V • cAnkrican Zurich Ins Co 40142 

INSURE!l.B: American Guarantee & Liability Ins co 26247 

• :jNj~~R~u 6.westchester Fi re Insurance Co 21121 

Zurich American Ins co 16535 

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HA VE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICA T)':D. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 
I JNSR ADD' 

LTR INS 

A 

B 

C 

D 

TYPE OF INSURANCE 

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: • POLICY lx7 PRO- • LOC LJ JECT 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 

X ANY AUTO 

ALL OWNED AUTOS 

SCHEDULED AUTOS 

HIRED AUTOS 

NON OWNED AUTOS 

X COLLISION OED $1,000 

X COMPREHENSIVE DED $1.000 

GARAGE LIABILITY B ANYAUTO 

EXCESS /UMBRELLA LIABILITY 

~ OCCUR • CLAIMS MADE 

• DEDUCTIBLE 

E]RETENTION 

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 

ANY PROPRIETOR/ PARTNER/ EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 

If yes. describe under SPECIAL PROVISIONS 
below 

OTHER 

POLICY NUMBER 

CP04894700-03 

BAP4894702-03 

G22045878001 

1 

POLICY EFFECTIV POLICY EXPIRA TJON 
DATE(MM\DD\YY) DATE(MM\DDIYY) 

07/01/06 01/01/08 

07/01/06 01/01/08 

07/01/06 01 01 08 

LIMITS 

EACH OCCURRENCE 

DAMAGE TO RENTED 
PREMISES (Ea occurencc) 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 

GENERAL AGGREGATE 

PRODUCTS • COMP/OP AGG 

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
(Ea accident) 

BODILY INJURY 
( Per person) 

BODILY INJURY 
(Per accident) 

PROPERTY DAMAGE 
(Per accident) 

AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT 

OTHER THAN 
AUTO ONLY: 

EACH OCCURRENCE 

AGGREGATE 

Retention 

EAACC 

AGG 

X WC STATU- OTH-
TORY L MITS ER 

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 

E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE 

E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT 

$1,000,000 

$300,000 

$1,000,000 

$2,000,000 

$2,000,000 

$1,000,000 

$10,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONSNEHJCLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS 
RE: Palm Beach International Airport Long term parking structure No. 2 contract# 05-3. Palm Beach County Board of county commissioners, a political subdivision of the state of Florida, its officers, employees and agents are listed as Additional Insured with respect to General Liability policy where required by ~RTIFI{01 

Palm Beach county 
c/o Department of Airports 
846 P.B.I.A. 
west Palm Beach FL 33406 USA 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT. BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

l 

... 
"' t.: 

:;:; 
C 

"' -., ... ... 
"' -., 
0 
::i:: 

00 
'St" 
V\ 
I'-
er, 
'St" 
0 
N 
0 
0 
I'-
V\ 

0 
2 
"' ~ 0:: 
<J 

t.: 
:;:; ... 
"' u 



Attachment to ACORD Certificate for James A. Cummings, Inc. 
The terms, conditions and provisions noted below are hereby attached to the captioned certificate as additional description of the coverage afforded by the insurer(s). This attachment does not contain all terms, conditions, coverages or exclusions contained in the policy. 

INSURED 

James A. Cummings, Inc. 
3575 NW 53rd Street 
Fort Lauderdale FL 33309 USA 

INSURER 

rNSURER 

INSURER 

INSURER 

INSURER 

ADDITIONAL POLICIES 
If a policy below does not include limit infonnation, refer to the corresponding policy on the ACORD 
certificate form for policy limits. 

ADD'L POLICY NUMBER POLICY INSR 
EFFECTIVE INSRD TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY DESCRIPTION LTR 

DATE 

DESCRJPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONSNEHJCLES/EXCLVSJONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS 
written contract. 

Certificate No : 570020497548 

POLICY 
EXPIRATION LIMITS 

DATE 


